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CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 

CHAPTER 84. 

[S. B. No. 39-Duncan]' 

JOINT RESOLUTION. 

JOINT RESOLUTION Providing fur the Payment of Certain Nec881!18.ry 
l,egielative Expensee. 

Whereas, it is necessary that the members of the Legislature 
be provided with stationery, desk supplies, postage and necessary 
articles involving the expenditure of funds, and 

Whereas, it is• the custom of legislative bodies to provide for 
these necessary expenses in the transaction of the business of 
the Legislative Assembly; now therefore, 

Be It Resolved by the SemJte of the State of North Dakota, the House of 

Representatives Concurring: 

· That the secretary of state be authorized and directed to
furnish such supplies and postage to the legislative assembly
upon the requisition of members of the Senate and House, the
chief clerk of the House and the secretary of the Senate. The
expense involved in the carrying out of this resolution is hereby
authorized from the general fund of the state as a proper charge
against legislative expense.

Approved January 21, 1911. 
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CHAPTER 85. 
[S. B. No. 281-Beeeeeen) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 
co:--1TRRF.NT RESOLUTION for an Amendment to· the Constitution 

"f the State of North Dakota, Providing for the Recall of Public 
Officers by the People. 

:Jc It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of 
Rct1·ese11tutives Co11curring: 

That the following Proposed Amendment to the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota is Agreed to and Referred to the Legislative As• 
sembly to be Chosen at the Next General Election in said State for 
the Approvnl, to be by Said Last Mentioned Legislative Assembly Sub­
mitted to the Qua.lilied Electors of the State for Approval or Rejection, 
in Accordance with the Provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT.] The constitution of the· state of North Dakota 
is amended by the addition of the following article: 

Article............. Every public officer in North Dakota is sub­
ject as herein provided, to recall by the legal voters of the state 
or of the electoral district from which he is elected. There shall 
be required twenty-five '(25) per cent, but not more, of the num­
ber of electors who voted in his district at the preceding election 
for justice of the supreme court to file their petition demanding 
his recall by the people. They shall set forth in said petition 
the reasons for said demand. If he shall offer his resignation 
it shall be accepted and take effect on the day it is offered, and 
the vacancy shall be filled as may be provided by law. If he 
shall not resign within five days after the petition is filed, a 
special election shall be ordered to be held within twenty days 
in his said electoral district to determine whether the people 
will recall said officer. ·on the sample ballot at said election 
shall be printed in not more than two hundred words the reason 
for demanding the recall of said officer 11s set forth in the recall 
petition, and in not more than two hundred words the officer's 
justification of his course in office. He shall continue to perform 
the duties of his office until the result of said special election shall 
be officially declared. Other candidates for the office may be nom­
inated to be voted for at said special election, the candidate who 
shRll receive the highest number of votes shall be deemed elected 
for the remainder of the term, whether it be the person against 
whom the recall petition was· filed or another. The recall petition 
shall be filed with the officer with ,vhom a petition for nomination 
to snch office should be filed, and the same officer sball order the 
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special election when it is required. No such petition shall be 
circulated against any officer until he has actually held his office 
six months, save and except that it may be filed against a senator 
or representative in the legislative assembly at any time aft.er 
fifteen days from the beginning of the first eeS'Sion after hie elec­
tion. After one such petition and special election, no further recall 
petition shaIJ be filed against the same officer during the term 
for which be was elected unless such further petitioners shall 
first pay into the public treasury which has paid such special 
election expenses, the whole itmount of its expenses for the pre­
ceding special election. Such additional legislation as may aid the 
operation of this section shall be provided by the legislative 
assembly, including provision for payment by the public treas­
ury of the reasonable special election campaign expenses of such 
officer. But the words "the legislative assembly shall provide," 
or any similar or equivalent words in this constitution or any 
amendment thereto shall not be construed to grant to the legis­
lative assembly any exclusive power of law making nor in any 
way to limit the initiative and referendum powers reservP.d by 
the people. 

CHAPTER 86. 
[S. B. No. 84-Plain] 

PROVIDING DIRJ<�CT LEGISLATION. 
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Amending the Constitution of the State 

of North Dakota, Relating to the Legislative Department and Pro­
viding for Direct Legislation; the Proposing of Constitutional Amend­
ments, nnd Reference of Laws. 

Be It Resolved by the Se11ate of Ille Stale of North Dakota, the House of 
Representatives Co11C'llrri119: 

That the following amendment to the constitution of the state 
of North Dakota be referred to the Legislative Assembly to be 
chosen at the next general election in said state and, if ap­
proved by the •last named legislative assembly, the same be sub­
mitted to the qualified electors of the state for approval or re­
jection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 202 of the 
Constitution of the State of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT TO THE coNSTITUT,ON.l That Section 25 of Article 
2 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota is hereby 
amended to read as fo11ows: 

§ 25. The legislative authority of the state of North Dakot.a
shall be vested in a legislative assembly consisting of a senate 
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und a house of representatives, but the people reserve to them­
selves the power to propose laws and amendments to the state 
constitution and to enact and approve or reject the same at the 
polls, except a� to local or special laws, as enumerated in Sectio'n 
•70 of article 2 of this co9-stitution, independently of the legis­
lative assembly; and also reserve the power, at their own option,
to approv� or reject au<l ann11l at the polls any act, item, section
or part of any al·t or measure passed by t.he legislative assembly
except as to laws relating to appropdation of money, and except
as to local or special laws, as enumerated in Section 70 of Article·
2 of t.his constitution. The first power reserved by the people
is the initiative. Any measure or constitutional amendment may be
proposed by the people by initiative petition, signed by not less
than ten per cent, or if an amendment to the constitution not
less than fifteen per cent of the legal voters in each county of
at least one-half of the counties of the state. Any such petition
shall contain the full text of the proposed measure. Such petitions
shall be filed with the secretary of state not less than four
months prior to the election at which they are to he voted on,
or not later than twenty days after the opening session of the
legislative assembly to which such petitions are to be presented.
The secretary of state shall transmit the same to the house of
representatives of such legislative assembly· on the firi;t day of
the session thereof, or not later than ten days after the same are
filed. Measures or amendments to the constitution so proposed
shall take precedence over all other measures in the legislative
assembly, except appropriation bills, �nd shall be either enacted
or rejected by the legislative assembly without amendment, at
that sessiou. Any su<•.h measure or amendment, if enacted or
agreed to by the legislative assembly, shall be subject to refer­
endum upon a petition as hereinafter provided. or it may be
referred to the people by the legislative assembly for approval
or rejection. In the event t.h11,t it is rejected, or if no ac­
tion is taken upon it by the legislative assembly at that
session, the secretary of state shall submit it to the people
for approval or rejection at the next general election. The
legislative assembly may propose a different measure or
constitutional amendment to accomplish the same purpose
whereupon both measures, or both amendments, shall he sub­
mitted by the secretary of state to the people for approval or
rejection at the next ensuing general election. If conflicting
measures or amendments are submitted to the people at a general
election and each receives a majorit.y of the votes cast for and
against the same respectively, then the one receiving the highest
number of affirmative votes shall be thereby deemed enacted and
approved and all others rejected. When any mea.<sure so ap­
provf>d at the polls, as provided herein, is a constitutional amend­
ment. it shall be referred to the next legislative assembly, and
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should such amendruent be approved by a majority of the mem­
bers elected to each house thereof, such amendment shall be­
come a part of the constitution of the state. If &uch amend­
ment be rejected by the next legislative assembly, it shall again 
be submitted to the people at the ne;irt general election for ap­
proval or rejection, and if the said amendment the second time 
ll"eceives a majority of all the votes cast thereon at such election, 
it shall become a part of the constitution of the state. The second 
power reserved is the referendum, or the power to order any act, 
item, or part of any act of the legislative e.ssembly to be re­
ferred to the people for their approval or rejection at the polls. 
A referendum may be ordered as to any measure or any part, 
item or section of any measure passed by the legislative as­
sembly upon a majority vote of the members elect thereof, or 
by a petition signed by at least ten per cent of the legal voters 
in each county of at least one-half of the counties of the state, 
whereupon such act, measure, part or parts thereof so ordered 
shall be suspended until the referendum vote shall determine 
whether or not the law is sustained or defeated, provided, that 
when it is necessary for immediate preservation of the public 
health, peace or safety th·at a law become efiective without delay, 
such necessity and the facts creating the same, shall be started 
in one section o! the bill, and if upon aye and nay vote in each 
lbouse of the legislative assembly, two thirds of all the mem­
bers-elect thereto shall vote on a separate roll call in favor of 
such law going into instant operation on account of the neces­
sity for the same, such law shall become operative upon approval 
by the governor, and shall not be subject to a referendum. The 
reference to the people of one or more items, sections or parts 
of any duly enacted act or emergency la.w shall not delay the 
remainder of that act or law from becoming operative. All 
referendum petitions shall be filed with the secretary of state 
within ninety 'days after the final adjournment of the session 
of the legislative assembly which passed the measure upon which 
the referendum is demanded. The veto power of the governor 
shall not extend to measures initiated by, or referred to and ap­
proved by the people. All elections on measures referred to the 
people shall be had at biennial regular general elections, unless 
provisions be made by law for a special election on such meas­
ures. Any measure thus referred to the people shall become a law 
,when it is approved by a majority of. the votes cast thereon, 
and not otherwise, and shall be in force from the date of the 
official declaration of the vote by the state board of canvassers. 
The enacting clause of all measures initiated by the people shall 
be: "Be it enacted by the people of North Dakota." The basis 
for the computation of the number of signatures required for 
any initiative or referendum petition shall be the total vote cast 
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for governor at the last general election in the counties where 
such petitions are signed. 

The section shall not be construed to deprive any member of 
the legislative assembly of the right to introduce any measure. 

The secretary of state and all other officers· shall be guided 
by the general laws and this act in filing and submitting in­
itiative and referendum petitions until legislation shall be es­
�ecially enacted therefor. 

This amendment shall be self executing, but laws may be 
enacted for the purpose of facilitating its operation. 

CHAPTER 87. 
[B. B. No. 135-Pl�in] 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Amending the Constitution of the State 

of North Dakota, Empowering the Legislative Assembly to Provide by 

La.w for the Erection, Leasing, Purchaeing, and Operating Terminal 
Elevators in the States of Minnea,ota and Wisconsin, or Ei�er. 

Be ft Resolved by lhe Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of 
Represe11tatives Concurrfog: 

The following proposed amendment to the constitution 
of the State of North Dakota adopted by the Eleventh Legis­
lative Assembly of the State of North Dakota and...by it referred 
to the T,welfth Legislative Assembly of said state for Q.pproval 
or rejection is hereby agreed to, ancT such amendment shall be 
submitted to the qualified electors of the state at the next gen­
eral election for approval or. rejection in accordance with the
provisions of Section 202 of the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT.] The legislative assembly is hereby authorized 
and empowered to provide by law for the erection, purchasing 
or leasing and operation of one or more terminal grain elevators 
in the states of Minnesota or Wisconsin, or both, to be maintained 
and oper.ated in such manner as the legislative assembly shall 
prescribe, and provide for inspection, weighing and grading of 
all grain received in such elevator or elevators. 
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CHAPTER 88. 
[S. B. No. 188-Plaill] 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 
GOVERNING SALE OF SCHOOL LANDS. 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION to Amend Section 158 of the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota, Governing the Sale of School Lan4s 
to Railroad Companies. 

He lt Resolved b:, the Senate of the State of North Dak_ota, the House of 
Represt11lalives Concurring: 
The following proposed amendment to the constitution of the 

tate of orth Dakota, adopted by the Eleventh Legislative As­
sern uly of the state of orth Dakota and by it referred to the 
Twelfth Legislative Assembly of eaid state for approval or re­
j ction is hereby agreed to, and such amendment shall be sub­
mitted to the qualified electors of the state at the next general 
election for approval or rejection in accordance with the pro­
visions of section 202 of the constitution of the state of North 
Dakota 

.A:uENDMENT.] Article 9, section 158 of the constitution of the 
stntc of North Dakota, is amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 15 . No land shall be sold for less thaxt the appraised value,
and in no case for less than ten dollars per acre. The purchaser 
hnll pay one-fifth of the price in cash, and the remaining four­

fifth. a follows: 
On ,.fifth in five years, one-fifth on or before the expiration 

of t 11 years, one-fifth on or before the expiration of fifteen 
,reurs. and one;fiftb on or before the expiration of twenty 
years, with interest at the rate of not less than five per 
c:.: •11t p r annum, payable annually in advance; provided, that
when payments are made before due they shall be made at an 
inll'rest paying dafo, and one year's interest in advance shall 
he paid on all money so paid. All sales shall be held at the 
co1111ty scat of the county in which the land to be sold is situated, 
nllll hall be at public auction and to the highest bidder, after 
sixty dnys' adverti. ement of the same in a newspaper of general 
rirculation in the vicinity of the land to be sold, and one at the 
sc;it of gov l'llmeut. Such lands as shall not have been specially 
sub-ui\'ided shall be offered in tracts of one-quarter section, 
nnd those sub-divided in the smallest sub-di.vision. All lands 
dcsi1mated for ale and not sold wiU1in two years after apprail1al 
shnll be re-appraised before they are sold. No grant or patent 
for snch lauds shall issue until payment is made for the same; 
µrovided, that the land •ontra •ted to be sold by the state shall 
be subject to taxation from tho date of contract. In case the 
taxes assessed against an·y of said lands for any year remain 
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unpaid until the :first Monday in October of the following year, 
then thereupon the contract of sale for such lands shall, if the 
board of university and school lands so determine, become null 
and void, Any lands under the provisions of section 158 of the 
constitution of the state of North Dakota that have heretofore 
been sold, may be paid for, except· as to interest, as provided, 
further, that any school or institution lands that may be required 
for town site purposes, school house sites; church sites, cemetery 
sites, sites for other educational or charitable institutions, pub-
1ic parks, fair gr�unds, public highways, railroad right of way, 
or for other railroad uses '8Dd purposes, reservoirs for the storage 
of water for irrigation, drain ditches or irrigation ditches, and 
lands that may be required for any of the purposes over which 
the right of eminent domain may be exercised under the con­
stitution and the laws of the state of North Dakota, may be 
sold under the provisions of this section, and shall be paid for, 
principal and interest, in full, in advance, at the time •of sale, 
or at any time thereafter, and patent issued therefor, when prin­
cipal and interest are paid. 

CHAPTER 89. 
[S. B. No. 153-Gibbens] 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Amending the Constitution of the State 
of North Dakota, Providing for the Future Amendment Thereof. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the House of 
Representatives Concurring: 

§ 1. That the following proposed amendment to. section 202
of article 15 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota, 
be referred to the legislative assembly to be chosen at the next 
general election in the state of North Dakota to be, if approved 
by said last mentioned legislative assembly, submitted to the 

•qualified electors of the state for approval or rejection in ac­
cordance with the provisiom of section 202 of the constitution
of the state of North Dakota.

AMENDMENT.] Article 15, section 202 of the constitution of
the state of North Dakota is amended so as to read as follows :

§ .202. This constitution may be' amended as follows:
First. Any amendment or amendments to this constitution

may be proposed in either house of the legislative assembly; ancl 
if the same shall be agreed to hy a majority of the members 
elected to each of the two houses, such proposed amendment 
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shall be entered on the journal of the house with the yeas and 
nays taken thereon, and referred to the legislative assembly to 
be chosen at the next general election, and shall be published, 
as provided by la.w, for three mouths previous to the time of 
making such choice, and if in the legislative assembly so next 
chosen as aforesaid such proposed amendment or amendments 
shall be agreed to by a majority of all members elected to each 
house, then it shall be· the duty of the legislative assembly to 
submit such proposed amendment or amendments to the people 
in such manner and at such times as the legislative assembly 
shall provide; and if the people shall approve and ratify such 
amendment or amendments by a majority of the electors quali­
fied to vote for members of the legislative assembly voting there­
on, such amendment or amendments shall become a part of the 
constitution ·of this state. If two or more amendments shall be 
submitted at the same time they shall be submitted in such man­
ner that the electors shall vote for or against each of such 
amendments separately. 

Second. Any amendment or amendments to this constitution 
may also be proposed by the people by the filing with the secre­
tary of state, at least six months previous to a general election, 
of an initiative petition containing the signatures .of at least 
twenty-five per cent of t.he legal voters in each of not less than 
one-half of the counties of the state. When such petition has 
been properly filed the proposed amendment or amendments shall 
be published as the legislature may provide for three months 
previous to the general election, and shall be placed upon the 
ballot. to be voted upon by the people at the next general elec­
tion. Should any such amendment or amendments proposed' by 
initiative petition and submitted to the people receive a majority 
of all the legal votes cast at such general election, such amend­
ment or amendments shall be referred to the next legislative 
assembly and should such proposed amendment or amendments 
be agreed npon by a majority of all the members elected to 
each house, snch amendment or amendments shall become ·a part 
of the constitution of this state. Should any amendment ,or 
amendment.,:; proposed by initiative petition and receiving a ma­
jority of 11ll the votes cast at the general election as herein' 
provi(led, but failing to receive approval by the following legis­
lative assembly to which it has been referred, such amendment 
or amendments shall again be submitted to the people at the 
next general election for their approval or rejection as at the 
previous general election. Should such amendment or amend­
ments receive a majority of all the legal votes cast at such suc­
ceeding general election, such amendment or amendments at 
once become a part of the constitution of this state. Any amend­
ment or amendments proposed by initiative petition and failing 



CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 165 

of adoption as herein provided, shall not be again considered 
until the expiration of six years. 

CHAPTER 90. 

LS, B. No. 229-Plain) 

CONC RRBNT RESOLU'rION. 
EMPOWERING THE UXHSLATUUE TO PROVIDE FOR TERMINAL 

BLEVATORS. 
CONCURRE�T RB�OLUTION Amending the Constitution of the Stnto of 

North Dakota, Empowering the Legislative Assembly to Provide by 
Law for Erection, Leasing, Purchasing and Operating Terminal Ele-
vators in the State of North Dakota. 

Be It Resolved by the Seuale of the State of North Dakota, the House of 
Repres,mtatives Co11c11rriug: 

The following proposed ·amendment to the constitution of the 
state of North Dakota is referred to the legislative assembly 
to be chosen at the next general election in this state, to be 
by said last mentioned legislative assembly submitted to the 
qualified electors of the state for approval or rejection, in ac­
oordance with the provisions of section 202 of the constitution 
of the state. 

AMENDMENT.] The legislative assembly is hereby authorized 
and empowered to provide by law for the erection, purchasing 
or leasing and operation of one or more terminal grain elevators 
in the state of North Dakota, to be maintained and operated 
in such manner as the legislative assembly shall prescribe, and 
provide for inspection, rweighing and grading of all grain re­
ceived in snch elevator or elevators. 

C.:HAPTER 91. 

[S. B. No. 247-Welo) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 
C:ONSTRUCTIO� AND IMPROVEMENT OF PUBLIC HIGHWAYS. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Amending Section 185 of the Conetitu­
tion of the Stnte of North Dakotn, Relating to Stnte Aid in the Con­
stru<-tion an1l Improvement of l'uhlic Highways. 

Be I I Resu/r;ed b.\' tl1c H uuse of Represeutotives of the State of North 
Representatives Concurriug: 

That the following amendment to the constituti-0n of the state 
of North Dakota be referred to the legislative assembly to be 
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chosen at the next general election in said state, t.o be by the 
last n'8.llled ·legislative assembly submitted to the qualified elec­
tors for approval or rejection in accordance with the provisions 
of section 202 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION.] That section 185 of article 12 
of the eonstitution of the state of North Dakota is hereby amend­
ed to read as follows : 

·§ 185. Neither the state nor any county, city, township, town,
school district or any other political subdivision shall loan or 
give its credit or make donations to or in aid of any individual, 
association or corporation, except for necessary support of the 
poor, nor subscribe to or become the owner of the capital stock 
of any association or corporation, nor shall the state engage 
in any work of internal improvement unless authorized by a 
two-thirds vote of the people. Provided, that the state may ap­
propriate money in the treasury or to be thereafter raised by 
taxation for the construction or improvement of public highways. 

CHAPTER 92. 

[S. B. No. 307-Steele of Renville] 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION for an Amendment to the Constitution 
of the State of North Dakota, Relating to the Term of Oflfoe of the 
Judges of the Supreme Court. 

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of Nor/11 Dakota, the House of 
Representatives Concurring: 

The foll01Wing amendment to. the constitution of the state of 
, orth Dakota, adopted by the Eleventh Legislative Assembly of 
the state of North Dakota, and by it referred to the Twelfth 
Legislative Assembly of said state for approval or rejection, is 
hereby agreed to, and such amendm�nt shall be submitted to 
the qualified electors of the state at the next general election for 
approval or rejection, in accordance with the provisions of sec­
tion 202 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota: 

AMENDMENT.] Section 91 of the constitution of the state of 
Korth Dakota is amended to read as follows: 

§ 91. The term of office of the judges of the supreme court,
except as in this article otherwise provided, shall be ten yea.rs, 
beginning on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January 
of t-he year next following their election, and they shall hold 
tl1eir offices until their snccessors are duly qualified. This sec­
tion shall not be construed as extending the term of office of the 
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judges serving at the time of the adoption of this amendment, 
except as herein P.rovided. The terms of office of the judges of 
the �preme court elected at the general election in 1910 sh-all 
be as follows: The one receiving the highest number of votes 
at such election shall hold his office for a term of ten years, 
the one receiving the next highest number of votes at such elec­
tion shall hold his office for a term of eight years, and the one 
receiving the lowest number of votes at such election shall hold 
his offii;ie for a term of six years. 

CHAPTER 93. 
[8. B. No. 5-Be&9e9en) 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION· for an Amendment to the Constitution 

Providing for the Initiative and Referendum. 

Be It Resolved by tlie Smale of the State of North Dakota, the House of 
Representatives Co11curring: 

That the following amendment to the constitution of the state 
of North Dakota, providing for the initiative and referendum, 
shall be referred to the next legislative assembly to be chosen at 
the next general election in said state, and with the approval of 
said legislative assembly to be submitted to the qualified electors 
for adoption or rejection, in accordance rwith the provisions of 
section 202 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota. 

AMENDMENT.] Section 25 of Article 2 of the constitution of 
the state of North Dakota is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 25. The legislative authority of the state of North Dakota
shall be vested in a legislative assembly consisting of a senate 
and house of representatives, but the people reserve to themselves 
power to propose laws and to enact or reject the same at the 
polls, independent of the legislative assembly, and also reserve 
power, at their own option, to approve or reject at the polls any 
act, item, section or part of any act or measure passed by the 
legislative assembly. The first power reserved by the people 
is the initiative, or the power to propose measures for enactment 
into laws, and at least ten per cent of the legal wters to be 
secured in a majority of the counties of this state shall be re­
quired to propose any measure by initiative petition, and every 
such petition shall include the full text of the measure so pro­
posed. Initiativ� petitions shall be filed with the secretary of 
state not less thal! thirty days before any regular session of the 
legislative assembly; he shall transmit the same to the legislative 
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assembly as 60on as it convenes. Such initiative measure shall 
take precedence over all other measures in the legislative as­
sembly except appropriation bills, and shall be either enacted 
or rejected without change or amendment by the legislative 
assembly within forty days. If any such initiative measure shall 
be enacted by the legislative assembly it shall be subject to 
referendum petition or it may be referred by the legislative as­
sembly to the people for approval or rejection. If it is rejected 
or no action is taken upon it by the legislative assembly within 
said forty days, the secretary of state shall submit it to the 
people for ·approval or rejection at the next ensuing regular 
general election. The legislative assembly may reject any 
measure so proposed by initiative petition and propose a differ­
ent one to accomplish the same purpose, and in any such event 
both measures shall be submitted by the secretary of state to 
the people for approval or rejection at the next ensuing regular 
election. If conflicting measures submitted to the people at the 
next ensuing election shall be approved by a majority of the 
votes severally cast for and against the same, the one receiving 
the highest number of affirmative votes shall thereby become 
valid and the other shall thereby be rejected. The second power 
is the referendum, or the power to order any a.ct, item, or part 
of any act to be referred to the people for their approval or re­
jection at the polls, and it may be ordered (except as to laws 
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health or saiet,r ), as to any measure or any parts, items or sec­
tions of any measures passed by the legislative assembly either 
by a petition signc>d hy ten per cent of the legal voters ·of the 
state from a majority of the counties or by the legislative as­
sembly, if a maj-ority of the members. elect vote therefor. When 
it is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, 
health or safety that a law shall become effective without delay, 
such necessity and the facts creating the same shall be stated 
in one section of the bill, and if upon aye and no vote in each 
house t,wo-thirds of all the members elected to each house shall 
vot<i on a separate roll call in favOT of the said law going into 
instant operation for the immediate preservation of the public 

,pcac<', health or safety, snch law sha ll become operative upon 
approval by the governor. 

The filing of a referendum pet.ition against one or more items, 
sec>tions or parts of an act shall not delay t.he remainder of that 
art from bN·omiug operative. Referendum petitions against 
measures passed by the legislnrtive assembly shall be filed with 
the secretary of st/lte not more than ninety days after the final 
adjournment of t.hc session of the legislative assembly which 
passed the measure on which the referendum is demanded. The 
veto power of the governor shall not extend to measures re­
ferred to the people. All elections on measures referred to the 



CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS 169 

people of the state shall be had at biennial regular elections, 
except as provision may be made by I-aw for a special election 
or electi'Ons. Any measure referred to the people shall take 
effect when it is approved by a majoljty of the votes c-ast there­
on and not otherwise and shall be in force from the date of the 
official declaration of the vote. 

The enacting clause of all the initiative bills shall be "Be it 
enacted by the people of t:he state of North Dakota." This sec­
tion shall not be construed to deprive any member of the legis­
lative assembly of the right to introduce any measure. The 
wh-0le number of votes cast for secret&ry of state at �he regular 
election last preceding the filing of any petition for th'e initiative 
or for the referendum shall be the b.asis on which the number 
of legal voters neceSS'B.ry to sign such petition shall be counted. 

Petitions and orders for the initiative and for the referendum 
shall be filed with the secretary of state, and in submitting the 
same to the people be and all otJ1er officers sb·all be guided by 
the general laws and the act submitting this ·amendment until 
legislation shall be specially provided therefor. 

This amendment shall be self executing, but legislation may 
he enacted to facilitate it.-; operation. 

CHA P'rER 9-1. 
[H. D. '.'l'o. 237-00J'll' of Foster and l'Joyharl 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION. 

A CONCURRENT RESOJ.lfTlON for Amendment of the Constitution Pro­
viding for the Initiative nnt1 Referendum, and the Provisions Thereof. 
the Recall of Public Offieers and Future Amendments to the Consti­
tution. 

Be It Resolved by tire House of Represe11latives of tl1e Stale of North 
Dakota, a11d tire Senate Therciu Co11curriflg: 

That the following a.rnendmeut.-; .. to the constitution of the 
state of North Dakota be referred t.<1 the legislaitive assembly to 
be cbOS€n at the next general ele ·tion. be published, and upo11 
agreement to be by t.l1e legislative assembly so next chosen, as 
aforesaid, submitted to the pC!ople at the general election in the 
year 1914 for approval or T't•j,•l't.ion, in arcordance with the pro­
visions of section 202 of I hi' c•n11stit.ntion of. the state of North 
D&kota. 

AMENDMENTS.] Sectin11 l\\'l'lll_v-tiv,: (25). tift_v-seven (57), fif. 
ty-eight (58), fifty-nine { 59), and sixty-five ( 65) of article two 
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(2) and section 201 ·of article fourteen (14),. and section 202 of
article fifteen (15) of the constitution of t-he state of North Da­
kota. shall be and are hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 25. The legislative authority of the state shall be vested
in a legislative assembly, consisting of a. senate and house of 
representatives, but the people reserve to themselves the po,ver: 
First, to propose laws, legislative measures, resolutions and 
amendments to the constitution and to enact and approve or 
reject the same at the polls independent of the legislative as­
sembly or the governor, ( except that amendments t.o the con­
stitution shall be once referred to the legislative assembly) and 

Second, at their own option, to order submitted to them, and to 
enact, approve and connrm or reject and annul at the polls any 
act, measure or resolution, or item, section, part or parts of any 
such as submitted to, proposed, enacted or rejected by the legis­
lative assembly, or vetoed by the governor. 

The power first above reserved by the people is the Initiative 
and the second is the Referendum. Every initiative petition 
shall include the full text of the measure proposed, and not more 
than eight per cent, nor in any case more than twenty thousand 
(20,000) legal electors shall be required to petition for and pro­
pose any measure to compel it to be submitted to the people at 
the polls, independent and regardless of, or notwithstanding non­
enactment thereof by, the legislative assembly, or veto by the 
governor; providing that the initiative petition proposing an 
amendment or amendments to the constitution shall be signed 
by not more than 15 per cent of the legal electors in at least 
one-half of the counties of the state. Not more than five per 
cent, nor in any case more than ten tho.usand (10,000) legaf 
electors, shall be required to petition and propose any measure 
or resolution for enactment or agreement by the legislative as­
sembly, or to order and employ the referendum power as to 
initiative measure or resolution so submitted, or as t.o any other 
act, measure or resolution, or part thereof, as herein provided 
under the second power reserved by the people. Al1 initiative 
petitions for measures, except for municipal and wholly local 
legislation, shall be flied in the office of the secretary of state 
not less than four months prior to the election at which they are 
to be voted on, or, within twenty days after the opening session 
of the legislative assembly. And whenever so filed and not sub­
mitted to vote at the election last preceding, shall be transmitted 
t.o the house of representatives at the opening session thereof,
( rxcept proposed constitutional ameud1nents approved· at the
precr.ding election shall be transmitted to the state senate to­
gether with any not voted on) or !Within ten days after filing;
provided, none shall he so transmitted after the thirtieth dn.�·
of the term. Initiative measures shall take precedence over all
others in such legislative assembly except appropriation bills
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and constitutional amendments referred by t,he people or a pre­
ceding legi.sl·ative assembly, and shall be enacted, referred or 
rejected, without amendment, by the legislative assembly at tha,t 
term. If enacted, such measures shall be subject to referendum. 
If not enacted and not entitled hereby to be submitted to vote, 
then the legislative assembly, as it enacts other bills, may refer 
such proposed measures to the electors either alone or together 
with any to the same purpose and end, proposed and preferred 
by the legislative assembly. Whenever it shall be necessary for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or safety 
t.hat a law shall become effective, without delay, such necessity 
shall be stated in a separate section, and if, by a vote of yeas 
and nays, three-fourths of all members elected to each' house, 
city council or commission, as the case may be, sh�ll vote on a 
separate roll call, in favor of the measure going into instant 
operation because necessary for the immediate preservation of 
the public peace, health or safety, such law sihall become oper­
at.ive upon approval by the governor or mayor, as'the case may 
be ; provided, th·at an emergency shall not be so declared in any 
measure creating or abolishing any office, or to change the 
salary, term or duty of any officer, or in disposing of any lands 
and natural resources belonging to the state. 

Referendum petitions or orders shall be filed in the office of 
the secretary of state n-ot less than ninety days after the final 
adjournment of the legislative assembly which passed or to which 
was referred to the measure on -which referendum is demanded. 
A referendum petition ordering submitted an emergency law 
shall not effect the same until said law is rejected and anulled 
at the polls, whereupon such law, item, section or part thereof 
so submitted shall be repealed. The filing of a referendum 
petition ordering submitted one or more items, sections or parts 
of any duly enacted act, legislative measure, resolution or or­
dinance shall not delay the remainder, not so ordered, from be­
coming operative. 

Whenever the purpose and object sought, stated and contained 
in conflicting or competing measures or resolutions submitted 
to the people, shall be affirmatively approved by a ·majority of 
the votes cast for and against such measures or resolutions, then 
the measure or resolution, embodying the purpose or object so 
approved which received the largest number of affirinative votes 
shall thereby become the law or constitutional amendment and 
all others shall thereby be rejected and reP.ealed. 

The veto porwer of the governor or mayor shall not extend to

measures initiated by or referred to or enacted by the people. 
All elections on general, local and special measures referred to 

the people of the state or of any locality shall be had at the bi­
ennial regular gen-eral elections, except when otherwise provided 
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by law, but counties, cities and towns ruay provide for special 
elections on their municipal and wholly local legislation. 

In case of laws, chiefly of local interest, whether submitted 
by initiative or referendum petition or by the legislative 86· 
sembly, as for example, the division or creation of counties or 
creation of new or additional offices or officers, the same shall be 
submitted to, voted on and approved or rejected only by the 
people of the counties chiefly interested. 

Any measure submitted to the people at the polls, shall be­
come en•acted, be and become the law iwben it is approved by a 
majority of the votes cast thereon, (except as herein provided 
when conflicting or competing measures are submitted) and shall 
be in force and effect and become operative upon date of the 
certified statement of such vote by the state board of canvassers. 

Proposed amendments to the constitution.shall in all cases be 
submitted to the people for approval or rejection. 

No statute, ordinance or resolution approved and enacted by 
,·ote of the electors shall be amended, repealed or in any par­
ticular nullified by any subsequent legislation by the legislative 
assembly, city council or commission, except by a three-fourths 
vote of all the members elected thereto, taken by yeas and nays. 

Tne enacting clause of all initiative bills shall be "Be it enact­
ed by the people of the sta-te of orbh D-akota. ' 1 And of all 
ordinances "Be it ordained by the people ·of (name of munici­
pality). This section shall not be construed to deprive any mem­
ber of the legislative assembly, city council or commission, of 
the right to introduce any measure, nor shall this amendment 
he construed to limit in any degree the inherent right of petition 
to any person or persons. 

The whole number of votes cast for the office of secretary of 
state 11t the regular el.ection last preceding the filing of any 
initiative or referendum petition shall be the basis on which the 
numb<'r of legal electors necessary t:o sign such petition sha:ll 
be computed. 

Tt shall be the duty of the secretary of state to submit to the 
electors at t-he polls all measures proposed and ordered by peti­
tions or referred by the •legislative assembly, so entitled and filed 
in his office, and to transmit all others to the legislative assembly 
in 11ccor<lance herewith, and he and all other officers shall be 
guided hr the general laws, the aet submitting this amendment 
and the terms hereof until legislation shall be especially pro­
virlecl. 

It shall be the duty of the· legislative assembly to which this 
amendment is referred to make provision by I-aw for its execu­
tion in accordance here,vith, in anticipation of its ratification 
by the people. 

All original initiative petitions shall be returned to or filed in 
the office of the secretary of state by the secretary of the senate 
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not later th·an ten days after the final adjournment of that branch 
of the legislative 8BS€mbly, with endorsement thereon, or se­
curely attached thereto, showing full and complete record of the 
action taken relative thereto in either and both houses of the 
legislative assembly and its final disposition thereof. 

The ini-tiative and referendum powers are hereby further re­
served to the electors of each municipality and district, as to 
all local, special and municipal legislation of every character, 
in and for their re.spective municipalities and districts. The pro­
visions of this section shall apply ·as far as may be made appli­
cable to city councils, and CQmmission forms of city government. 

Every extension, enlargement, grant or conveyance of a fran­
chise or of ·any right, property, easement, lease or occupation of 
or in any road, street, alley or park, or any part thereof, or in 
any real property owned by a municipal corporation, whEither 
the same be made by statute, ordinance, resolution or otherwise, 
shall be subject to referendum by petition. 

Until geD'eral laws shall prescribe the manner of exercising the 
initiative and referendum po:wers as to their municipal legisla­
tio·n, cities and towns may provide by ordinance therefor. But 
not more than ten per cent of the legal electors may be required 
to order the referendum, not more than fifteen per cent to pro­
pose any measure by initiative in any city or town, and petitions 
f.or such measures ordering any submitted shall be filed: IWith 
such officers within the county, city or district as is by law pro­
vided for the filing of petitions for nomination of candidates 
for public office. 

This amendment shall be self executing, but legislation may 
be enacted especially to facilitate its operation. 

§ 57. Any bill may originate in either house· of the legislative
assembly, and a bill so originating, passed by one house may be 
amended by the other. 

§ 58. No law shall be passed by the legislative assembly ex­
cept by ·a bill adopted by both bouses, and D'O bill shall be so al­
tered and amended on its passage through either house as to 
change its original purpose. 

§ 59. The enacting clause of every law originating in the
legislative assembly· shall be as follows: "Be it enacted by th� 
Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota." 

§ 65. No bill, (other 1Jhan that ·approved ·and enacted by the
people at the polls) shall become a law except by a vote of a 
majority of an the membel"S elect in each house, nor unless, on 
its final p·assage in the legislative assembly the vote to be taken 
by yeas ·and nays, and the 'names of those voting be entered on 
the journal.. 

The words "Legislative Assembly shall pass," "Legislative 
Assembly shall provide," "approve," etc., or words similar or 
equivalent in this constitution or any amendments thereto, wher-
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ever ocurring, shall not be constn1ed to grant to the legislative 
assembly any exclusive authority of legislating, .nor in any rway 
to limit.the initiative and referendum reserved by the people. 

ARTICLE XIV. 

§ 201. No person shall be liable to impeachment twice for the
same offense. 

§ 201A. Every public· officer in North Dakota is subjeet
as herein provided, to recall by the legal voters of the state or 
of the eJectoral district from which he is elected. There may be 
required thirty per cent, but not InQ.re, of the number of electors 
who voted in his district at the preceding election for the office 
of the secretary of state to file their petition demanding his re­
call by the people. They shall set forth in said petition the rea­
sons for said demand. If he shall file an offer of his resignation, 
it s'hall be accepted and take effect on the day it is filed, and the 
vacancy shall be filled as may be provided by law. If he shall 
not resign within five days after the petition is filed, a special 
election shall. be ordered to be held within twenty days in his 
said electoral district to determine whether the people will re­
call said officer. 

On the sample ballot at said election shall be printed in not 
more than two hundred words, the reason for demanding the 
recall of said officer as set forth in the recall petition, and in not 
more than two hundred words, the officer's justification of his 
course in office. He shall continue to perform the duties of his 
office until the result of said special election shall be officially 
declared. Other candidates for the office, previously nominated, 
may be voted for at said special election. The candidate who 
shall receive the highest number of votes shall be deemed elected 
for the remainder of the term, whether it be the person against 
whom the recall petition was filed, or another. The recall peti­
tion shall be filed with the officer with whom a petition for 
nomination to such office should be filed, and the recalled officer's 
resignation, should he resign, shall be filed with the same officer, 
and the same officer shall order a special election when it is re­
quired. No such petition shall be circulated against any officer 
until he hns actually held his office six months, save and except 
that it may be filed against a senator or ·representative in the 
legislative assembly or a member of a city council, or commission 
or mayor at any time after· five days from the beginning of his 
term of office. 

After one such petition and special election, no further recall 
petition shall be filed against same officer during the term for 
which he was elected unless .such further petitioners shall first 
pay into the public treasury which has paid such special election 
expenses, the whole of its expenses for the preceding special elec­
tion. Such additional legislation aa may aid the operation of this 
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section shall be provided by law, including provision for pay­
ment by the public treasury of the reasonable special election­
campaign expenses of such officer. 

ARTICLE XV. 

FUTURE AMENDMENTS. 

§ 202. Any amendment or amendments to this oonstitution
may be proposed in either house of the)egislative assembly, or 
by the people by initiative petition. Every initiative petition 
shall include the full text of the amendment or amendments 
proposed and shall be filed in the office of the secretary of the 
state not less than four months prior to the election at which 
such proposed amendment or am<mdments !.hall be voted on. 

When any measure, act or resolution, or item, section or part 
or parts of ·any such, (irrespective of source) proposed as an 
amendment or amendments to th·is constitution, and published 
as provided by law, for three months previous to any general 
state election, and at such election, shall be approved by a ma­
jority of the electors voting thereon, and, without amendment, 
such proposed and approved amendment or amendments shall be 
agreed to and confirmed by a majority of the members elected to 
each of the two houses of the next legislative assembly, the same 
shall be entered in the journals of the two houses with the yea 
and nay vote and names of the members voting thereon; then 
and thereby such amendment or amendments shall become a part 
of the constitution of this state. 

If not so agreed to and confirmed by the legislative assembly 
at that term, without amendment, then such proposed and ap­
proved amendment or amendments shall be submitted, by rhe 
secretary of state, a second time to the electors at the ensuing 
regular general election, or special election, provided by Jaw. 
And, if the same shall be t.he second time approved and ratified 
by a majority. of the electors voting thereon, then and thereby
such amendment or amendments shall become a part of the con­
stitution of this state. Or, if the legislative -assembly shall agree 
to any _amendment or amendments, (excepting any approved at 
the last preceding election, above provided for) the same shall 
be entered in both journals with t.he yea and nay vote as afore­
said, and it shall be the duty of the legislative assembly to refer 
the same to the people for approval or rejection at the ensuing­
general election, or a special state election, provided by law; awl 
such proposed amendment or amendments shall be published ::u1 
aforesaid and be submitted to the electors at the polls; and if 
approved 11nd confirmed hr a majorit�· of the electors vo1 iug 
thereon, then and t.herl'hy i-11rh nmrnrlnwnt, or 11mc1Hlmrnts l'lliall 
become a part of the constitution of this state. 
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All amendments submitted to the voters and approved as herein 
shall be effective and operative as a part of the constitution on 

· the date of the certified statement of such vote by the state board
of canvassers. If two or more amendments shall ·be submitted
at the same election they shall be submitted in such manner that
the electors shall vote for or against each amendment separately;
but may be presented, designated and identified on the ballot
as provided by law.

No convention shall be called to a.mend or propose amend­
ments to this constitution, or to propose a new constitution, un­
less the la.w pi;oviding for such convention shall first be approved
by the people on a referendum vote at a regular general election.

CHAPTER 95. 
LH. B. No. 23-Ne!ltoMJ 

UNIFORMITY OF TAXATION A D CLASSiFl(;A'flON OF PROPERTY. 

CONCURRENT RESOLUTION Amending the Constitution of the State of 
North Dakota, Relating to Uniformity of Taxation and Permitting 
the Classification of Property for the Purpose of Taxation and Re­
lating Further to the Assessment and Taxation of Certain Public 
Utility Companies. 

Be It Resolved by tlze Ho11se of Representatives of the State of North 
Dakota, the Senate Concurring: 

The following proposed amendments to sections 176 and 179 
as amended by article 4 of the Constitution of North Dakota 
of article 11 of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, is 
referred to the legislative assembly to be chosen at the next 
general election in said state, to be by the said last mentioned 
legis}ative assembly submitted to the qualified electors of the 
state for approval or rejection, in accordance with the pro­
visions of section 202 of the Constitution of the state of North 
Dakota: 

AME.....,DMENT.] Section 176 of the Constitutiou of the state 
of North Dakota is amended to read as follows: 

§ 176. Taxes shall be uniform upon the same class of prop­
erty including franchises within the territorial limits of tbe 
authority levying the tax, and shall be levied and collected for 
public purposes only, but the property of the United States, 
and of the state, county and municipal corporations, shall be 
exempt from taxation; and the legislative assembly shall by a 
general law exempt from taxatioo, property used exclusively for 
school, religious, cemetery, charitable or other public purpose$ 
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and personal property to any amount not exceeding in value two 
hundred dollars for each individual liable to taxation; provided 
that all taxes and exemptions in force when this amendment is 
adopted shall remain in force, in the same manner and to the same 
extent, until otherwise provided by 1:1tatute. 

AMENDMENT.] Secti-on 179 as amended by article 4 of the 
Constitution of :North Dakota of the Constitution of t-he staJte 
of North Dakota is amended to read as follows: 

§ 179. All taxable property except as hereinafter in this sec­
tion provided, shall be assessed in the county, city, township, 
village or diBtrict in which it is eituaJted, in the manner pre­
scribed by law. The property including franchisee of all rail­
roads operated in this state, and· of aJl express companies, 
freight line companies, dining car companies, sleeping car com­
panies, car equipment companies, or private car line companies, 
telegraph or telephone companies or corporations operating in 
this state and used directly or indirectly in the carrying of per­
sons, property, or messages, shall be assessed by the state board 
of equalization in a manner prescribed by such state board or 
commission as may be provided by law. But should any rail­
road allow· any portion of its railway to be used for any purpose 
other than the operation of a railroad thereon, ,mch portion of 
its railway, while so used shall he assessed in the manner pro­
vided for the assessment of other real property. 

Approved March 3, 1911. 

CHAPTER 96. 
[H. B. No. 1...:.Doyle] 

SIXTEENTH AMENDMENT. 

A JOINT RESOLUTION Ratifying the Sixteenth Amendment to the Con­

stitution of the United States. 

Whereas, the Sixty-fi�t Congress of the United States of 
America, ·a.t its first session, by a constitutional majority' of two­
thirds thereof, made the following proposition to amend the Con­
stitution of the United States of America in the following words, 
to-wit: 

'' A Joint Resolution proposing an amendment to the Constitu­
tion of the United States. 

Resolved, by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled (hvo-thirds of 
each house concurring therein), That the following article is 
proposed as an amendment to the Constitutiop of th� Up.jted 
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States, which when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths 
oi the several states, shall be valid to all intents and purposes 
as a part of the Constitution, namely, 

Article 16. The Congress shall have power to lay and collect 
taxes on incomes, whatever source derived, without apportion­
ment among the several states, and without regard to any census 
or enumeration." 

Therefore, be it resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the 
state of North Dakota, that the said proposed amendment to the 
Constitution of the United States of America be, and the same 
is hereby, ratified by the Legislative .Assembly of the state of 
North Dakota. 

And be it further resolved that certified copies of this joint 
resolution be forwarded by the governor of this state to the secre­
tary of the state at Washington, and to the president of the 
senate and the speaker of the house of representatives of the 
National Congress. 

Approved February 21, 1911. 

CHAPTER 97. 
(H. B. No. 78-0 'Connor] 

PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS. 
A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION to Amend Article 19, Section 216 of the 

Constitution of the State of North Dakota, Pertaining to Public Insti­
tutions. 

Be It Resolved by tire House of Rct,resen/atives of the Stale of North 

Dakota, the Senate Co11c11rring: 

That the following proposed amendment to article 19, section 
216 of the constitution of the state of North Dakota, is agreed 
to and hereby referred to the legislative assembly to be chosen 
at the next general elect.ion in the state of North Dakota, to be 
by said last mentioned legislative assembly submitted to the 
qualified electors of said state for approval or rejection, in ac­
cordance with t.he provisions of section 202 of the constitution 
of the state of North Dakota: 

AMENDMF.NT.) Article 19, section 216 of the constitution of the 
state of North Dakota, is amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 216. The following named public institutions are hereby
permanently located as hereinafter provided, each to have so 
much of the rem11i11ing grant of one hunnred and seventy thou­
sand acres of land made by the United States for "other educa­
tional and charitable institutions," as is allotted by law, viz: 
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Fi,rst. A soldier's home, when located, or such other charitable 
institution as the legislative assembly may determine, at Lisbon,
in tlie coUDty of Ransom, with a grant of forty thousand acres of 
land. 

Second. The school for the blind of North Dakota, at Bath­
gat(l, in the county of Pembina, with a grant of thirty thousand 
acres. 

Third. An industrial school and school for manual training, 
or such other educational or charitable institution as the legisla­
tive assembly may provide, at the town of Ellendale, in the coun­
ty of Dickey, with a grant of forty thousand acres. 

Fourth. A school of forestry, or such other institution as the 
legislative �ssembly may determine, at the city of Bottineau, in 
the county of Bottineau. 

Fifth. A scientific school, or such other educational or chari­
table institution as the legislative assembly may prescribe, at the 
city of Wahpeton, county of Richland, with a grant of forty thou­
sand acres. 

Sixth. A state normal school at the city of Minot, in the 
county of Ward; provided, that 110 other institution of a char­
acter similar to any one of those located by this article, shall be 
established or maintained without a revision of this constitution. 

Approved February 24, 1911. 

CLERKS OF COURT 

CHAPTER 98. 
[S. B. No. 305-Williams] 

DRUGGISTS' FTLING FEE. 
AN ACT To Amend and Re-enact Section 9363 of tho Revised Codes of 

1905 as Amended by Chapter 183 of the Session Laws of 1909 Re­
lating to Fees of Clerk of a Court. 

Be It E11acted by the Legislative Assembly of tire State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 9363 of the Revised Codes
of 1905 as amended by Section 10 of Chapter 183 of the Session 
Laws of 1909 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 9368. FEEs. DrsPOSITJON OF.] For each series of affidavits
filed under the provisions of this chapter, the clerk of the dis­
trict court shall collect one dollar and fifty cents from the drug­
gists filing the same, or the proportionate part thereof for the
number filed, which shall be paid by him on the first day of eacrh 
month into the county treasury for the benefit of the general 
county fund. The clerk of the district court shall receive no 
fees for hie services under this chapter. 

Approved March 3, 1911. 
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